

STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EDUCATION COMMISSION 300 DON GASPAR SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-2786 Telephone (505) 827-6661

www.ped.state.nm.us

REBEKKA BURT, CHAIR PUBLIC EDUCATION COMMISSION

Rebekka Burt, Chair District 4, Rio Rancho

Patricia Gipson, Vice Chair District 7, Las Cruces

Steven J. Carrillo, Secretary District 10, Santa Fe

Sam Obenshain, Member District 1, Albuquerque

Timothy E. Beck, Member District 2, Albuquerque

Alan Brauer, Chair District 3, Albuquerque

Sharon Clahchischilliage, Member District 5, Aztec

Stewart Ingham, Member District 6, Deming

Michael M. Taylor, Member District 8, Roswell

K.T. Manis, Member District 9. Hobbs January 29, 2025

Mariana D. Padilla Secretary Designate of Public Education *Via email*

Re: Your letter of January 8, 2025 Entitled "Request Involving Organizational Change"

Dear Secretary Designate Padilla:

The Executive Committee of the Public Education Commission has received and reviewed your letter of January 8, 2025 referenced above. The Executive Committee points you to the processes and procedures that the PEC has in place and posted on the PEC website, Charter School Policies and Processes. These represent the practices that the PEC has been following, and will continue to follow, regarding its authorizing decisions under the Charter Schools Act. We do not believe that the PEC needs to make any changes to those processes because of a new manner in which a PED rule is being implemented. We find no provision in statute that would allow PED to impact an approval of a request to the PEC or timing of a PEC decision made pursuant to the Charter Schools Act.

The PEC will continue to make authorizing decisions requested by state charters and charter applicants under its authority under the Charter Schools Act. We believe that you already receive notice of these decisions when made, and we will continue this practice.

Sincerely,

e|Rebekka Burt

Chair, Public Education Commission

CC:

Amanda DeBell, Deputy Secretary of Teaching, Learning, and Innovation Dr. Channell Segura, Assistant Deputy Secretary of Teaching, Learning, and Innovation Corina Chavez, Director of the Charter Schools Division